CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

October 10, 2016

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in regular session on Monday, October 10, 2016 at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall, Mayfield, Kentucky. There were present Mayor Teresa Cantrell, Fire Chief Jeremy Creason, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Asst. Public Works Director Mark Perkins, Code Enforcement Officer Nathan Lamb, City Attorney Dennis Null, and City Clerk Tamie Johnson.

Council members present were as follows:

John Poole	Kathy O'Nan
Nick Summers	Phil Myers
Al Page	Wayne Potts
Jana Adams	Johnny Jackson
Chuck Whitnell	

Councilmember John Poole led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Nick Summers led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

Mayor Cantrell recognized Peel & Holland as the business of the month. Tom Wheeler and Heather Elliott, with Peel and Holland were presented with a certificate.

Mayor Cantrell read a proclamation declaring this week as Domestic Violence Awareness Week. Mary Jackson, with the Merryman House, was presented with a certificate.

Mayor Cantrell also proclaimed this week as Kentucky Extension Homemakers Week. Several homemakers from Graves County were present and were presented with a certificate.

Cantrell's Kids, a part of the Cards after hours, were recognized for the work they did decorating the downtown square for fall. It was also noted that Ernie Nelson, with King's Flowers, donated the ribbons for the project. Cantrell's Kids were presented with certificates for a job well done.

On a motion by Poole, and seconded by Page and with Poole, Summers, Page, Adams, Whitnell, O'Nan, Potts, Myers, and Jackson voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved the minutes from the September 12, 2016 meeting. Motion passed unanimously.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

On a motion made by O'Nan, and seconded by Potts, with Poole, Summers, Page, Adams, Whitnell, O'Nan, Potts, Myers, and Jackson voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Fiscal Ordinance 5-16** "an ordinance levying an ad valorem tax upon all property in the City of Mayfield, as applied to the 2016 assessment of taxable property as provided by the property valuation administrator of Graves County." Motion passed unanimously.

A motion made by Page, and seconded by Poole, to approve on second reading **Ordinance 27-16** "an ordinance amending ordinance 7-12 of the City of Mayfield Code of Ordinances regulating enforcement of the sale and use of fireworks in the City of Mayfield."

Then a motion was made by Myers, and seconded by O'Nan with Jackson, Myers, Potts, O'Nan, Whitnell, Adams, Page, Summers, and Poole voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved to table and send back to committee, **Ordinance 27-16.** Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Adams, and seconded by Myers, with Poole, Summers, Page, Adams, Whitnell, O'Nan, Potts, Myers and

Jackson, voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Ordinance 34-16** "an ordinance of the City of Mayfield amending section 6-1(a) & (b) Chapter 6 Fire prevention and protection adopting the most recent NFPA 1 and NFPA 101 standards of safety." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by O'Nan, seconded by Adams, with Jackson, Myers, Potts, O'Nan, Whitnell, Adams, Page, Summers, and Poole voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Ordinance 36-16** "an ordinance of the City of Mayfield Kentucky, prohibiting certain materials from being stored or placed in a disorderly manner throughout the City. This ordinance shall be added to Section IV, buildings: Construction & related activities, article VI property maintenance, section 4-123." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Jackson, seconded by Summers, with Poole, Summers, Page, Adams, Whitnell, O'Nan, Potts, Myers, and Jackson voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Ordinance 39-16** "an ordinance of the City of Mayfield amending ordinances 24-16. Chapter 9, article III, 'alcoholic beverages', division 2 license requirements, section 9-76 license fees in accordance with KRS 243.070." Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion made by Myers, seconded by Potts, with Jackson, Myers, Potts, O'Nan, Whitnell, Adams, Page, Summers and Poole voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Ordinance 37-16** "an ordinance of the City of Mayfield closing an undeveloped portion of east Lochridge St." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Poole, seconded by Whitnell, with Poole, Summers, Page, Adams, Whitnell, O'Nan, Potts, Myers, and Jackson voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Ordinance 38-16** "an ordinance of the City of Mayfield closing the northern portion of an alley between Lochridge St. and east Lee St." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Page, seconded by Adams, with Jackson, Myers, Potts, O'Nan, Whitnell, Adams, Page, Summers and Poole voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Ordinance 40-16** "an ordinance declaring the City of Mayfield's intent to annex territory located off Kentucky highway 45N along the City of Mayfield's northern corridor into the City". Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Whitnell, seconded by Myers, with Poole, Summers, Page, Adams, Whitnell, O'Nan, Potts, Myers, and Jackson voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 10-1-16**, "a resolution approving payment to 5H Technologies, Inc. in the amount of \$11,450.00 for the inspection of the property on north 5th St." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Potts, seconded by Adams, with Jackson, Myers, Potts, O'Nan, Whitnell, Adams, Page, Summers, and Poole voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 10-2-16**, "a resolution declaring property as surplus." Motion passed unanimously.

Reports from Department Heads and Committees were given. Council members gave reports from their respective boards.

With no further business to come before the Council, the meeting was adjourned at 7:20 p.m.

Attest:

Approved:

Tamie Johnson, City Clerk City of Mayfield, Kentucky Teresa Cantrell, Mayor City of Mayfield, Kentucky